

No. 13-55862

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LYNDA BUTLER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

WINCO FOODS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Percy Anderson, District Judge, Presiding
Case No. 12-CV-00980 - PA

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE
WITH DISABILITIES, THE CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND
ENFORCEMENT CENTER, THE DISABILITY LAW & ADVOCACY
CENTER OF TENNESSEE, THE DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION
AND DEFENSE FUND, DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS, THE JUDGE
DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, AND
LEGAL AID SOCIETY - EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Amy F. Robertson
Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center
104 Broadway, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
303.757.7901
arobertson@creeclaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULES 26.1 AND 29(C)(1):
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a) AND
CIRCUIT RULE 29-3: CONSENT TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(C)(5):
AUTHORSHIP AND PAYMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ISSUE PRESENTED IN THE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 5

INTRODUCTION 6

SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO *AMICUS* BRIEF 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. DEFENDANT’S POST-COMPLAINT POLICY EXCEPTION
DOES NOT MOOT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM 10

 A. WinCo Bears a Heavy Burden to Show That its
 Challenged Conduct Will Not Recur 10

 B. WinCo’s Post-Complaint Policy Change Cannot Satisfy
 Its Heavy Burden to Show Mootness 11

 C. This Circuit Should Follow The Eleventh and Fourth in
 Holding Post-Complaint Policy Changes Do Not Moot
 Claims Under Title III of the ADA 15

II. PERMITTING POST-COMPLAINT POLICY CHANGES
TO MOOT TITLE III CLAIMS WILL SEVERELY IMPEDE
ENFORCEMENT 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
528 U.S. 216 (2000) 11

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
133 S.Ct. 721 (2013) 10

American Cargo Transp. v. United States,
625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
643 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010) 19

Armster v. United States District Court,
806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986) 14-15

Bell v. City of Boise,
709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013) 10, 13

Chemical Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker,
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) 13

Coral Constr. Co. v. King County,
941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) 13

Demery v. Arpaio,
378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999) 14

Feldman v. Pro Football, Inc.,
419 F. App’x 381 (4th Cir. 2011) 7, 16-17

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 6, 10, 12, 16

Gluth v. Kangas,
951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) 14

Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.,
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) 11

Hazle v. Crofoot,
727 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2013) 13-14, 20

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000,
132 S.Ct. 2277 (2013) 6, 10

Logan v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013) 10, 14

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 12

Pereira v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.,
329 F. App’x 134 (9th Cir. 2009) 7, 18

Seneca v. Arizona,
345 F. App’x 226 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.,
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) 7, 12, 15-16

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n,
393 U.S. 199 (1968) 10-11

United States v. Generix Drug Corp.,
460 U.S. 453 (1983) 11

Statutes

The Rehabilitation Act
29 U.S.C. § 794e 4

The Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act
42 U.S.C. §§ 10801 *et seq.* 4

The Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act
42 U.S.C. §§ 6001 *et seq.* 4

The Americans with Disabilities Act
42 U.S.C. § 12101 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12181 2
42 U.S.C. § 12182 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12183 18
42 U.S.C. § 12188 6, 18-19

The Civil Rights Act
42 U.S.C. § 2000a 18-19

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.302 19

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
26.1 1
29(a) 1
29(c)(5) 1
29(d) 22
32(a)(5) 22
32(a)(6) 22
32(a)(7)(C) 22
32(a)(7)(B)(i) 22
32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 22
